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Re: Notice of Violation
Seneca County
Atlas Industries
NPDES 21S00017

July 5, 2013

Mr. Steven Clark, VP Operations
Atlas Industries - Tiffin
4401 Wall Street
Tiffin, Ohio 44883

Dear Mr. Clark:

On May 30, 2013, a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit
compliance inspection was conducted at Atlas Industries-Tiffin. Mr. Stephen Clark, Executive
Vice President, and Mr. Mike Huether, Plant Manager, were present and provided information
regarding the facility. The following items were noted during the inspection:

- An incomplete NPDES permit renewal application was received as noted in my email dated
5/29/2013. Atlas submitted additional updated information at the time of inspection
(5/30/2013), and sampling data was received on 6/27/2013 (email). The application now
appears to be complete.

- It was noted that the area on the west side (back) of the building continues to be of concern
in regard to what appeared to be oil stained soil surfaces in the vicinity of the various roll off
containers and trash compactor (pictures enclosed).

- Oil dry absorbents' need to be removed and properly disposed on a timely basis after use.

- Leaking hydraulic fluids from the trash compactor need to be contained.

- The used equipment storage area can result in oil, grease, metals and/or solids
contaminating the storm water runoff. Additionally, mosquitos could breed in stagnant
water that may be trapped in the equipment, which can lead to a health hazard from
mosquito borne diseases.

Discharge Monitoring Reports (e-DMR)
A review of your monthly DMRs has been conducted. It is noted that no DMRs have been
received from July 2008 through April 2013. This represents significant permit
violations.
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Pursuant to Ohio Revised Code (ORC; Section 6111.07(A), no person shall violate or fail to
perform any duty imposed by ORC Sections 6111.01 to 6111.08 or term or condition of a
permit issued or adopted by the Director of Ohio EPA pursuant to those sections. It is noted
Atlas Industries violated terms and conditions of its NPDES permit and each day of violation is
a separate offense.

Please be advised that failure to comply with the effluent limitations and/or monitoring
requirements specified in your NPDES permit may be cause for enforcement action pursuant
to ORC Chapter 6111. If these violations continue to occur and if satisfactory progress is not
made, it may be necessary to initiate enforcement action to achieve compliance.

Please inform this office in writing within ten days of receipt of this letter as to the
reasons for the above referenced violations, as well as a description of the actions
taken or proposed to prevent any further violations. Your response should include the
dates, either actual or proposed, for completion of the actions.

Failure to submit the required DMRs will be cause for a referral for escalated enforcement
action that may include penalties.

If there are any questions, please contact me at 419-373-3014.

Yours truly,

/
Beth uohen -

Division of Surface Water
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Enclosures

ec	 Mr. Mike Huether, Atlas Industries, Inc.
Ohio EPA Inspection tracking



Atlas Industries, Tiffin Facility
05/30/2013

Roll off container on west side of building:
Drip pan full of standing water staining on ground, under and around roll off container
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